revenue and product revenue was not consistent between the contracts.  As a result, a reclassification between
revenue streams has been recognised on the adoption of NZ IFRS 15.

10.3 Reconciliation of adjustments to previously reported financial statements

As identified in sections 11.1 and 11.2 there are 3 adjustments that have been made in the previously reported
financial statements on the adoption of NZ IFRS 9 and NZ IFRS 15.  These are as follows:

(i) The reclassification of home delivery contracts between rental service revenue and product
revenue streams

(ii) The recognition of contract assets in relation to maintenance contracts

(iii) The recognition of an expected credit loss provision

The impact of these changes on the balance sheet at initial adoption being 30 June 2017 and the subsequent reporting
periods are shown in the tables below. Note that the previous period column shows the cumulative adjustments from
the previous reporting periods.

Just Water International Limited

17

ACCOUNTING STANDARDS CONTINUED

 30 June 2017   Adjustments

Previously

Reported Timing ECL Provision Restated

   (ii) (iii)

Balance Sheet

Contract Asset   -  23   23

Trade and other receivables   1,753   106  1,859

Deferred Income   (200) 171   (29)

Deferred tax asset   743  (54) (30) 659

Accumulated losses   7,727  (140) (76) 7,511

 31 December

2017   Adjustments

Previously

Reported Reclassification

Previous

Period Timing

ECL

Provision Rounding Restated

   (i)   (ii) (iii)

Product revenue 3,553  (728)   2,825

Maintenance
revenue

353  -   (37)   316

Rental service
revenue

4,577  728   5,305

Total operating
revenue

8,483  -  -  (37)   8,446

Other expense (1,972)   18   (1,954)

Income tax expense (276)   10  (5) 1  (270)

Balance Sheet

Contract Assets -  -  23  (2)   21

Trade and other
receivables

2,040   106   18   2,164

Deferred Income (180) -  171  (35)   (44)

Deferred tax asset 732  -  (84) 10  (5)   653

Accumulated losses 8,431  -  (216) 27  (13)   8,229

Just Water International Limited

  18

ACCOUNTING STANDARDS CONTINUED

 30 June 2018   Adjustments

Previously

Reported Reclassification

Previous

Period Timing

ECL

Provision Rounding Restated

   (i)   (ii) (iii)

Product revenue 7,221  (644)   6,577

Maintenance
revenue

707  -   8   715

Rental service
revenue

9,647  644   10,291

Total operating
revenue

17,575  -  -  8   17,583

Other expense (4,314)   (39)   (4,353)

Income tax expense (755)   (2) 11   (746)

Balance Sheet

Contract Assets -  -  21  (1)   1  21

Trade and other
receivables

4,052   124   (39) 1  4,138

Deferred Income (169) -  136  9   (24)

Deferred tax asset 807  -  (79) (2) 11   737

Accumulated losses 7,361  -  (202) (6) 28  (15) 7,166

11. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Management determines the classification of the Group’s liabilities at initial recognition. At initial recognition, the Group
measures a financial liability at its fair value. After initial recognition, financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost
using the effective interest method.

The Group measures all financial liabilities at amortised cost in the periods covered by these financial statements.
Financial liabilities measured at amortised costs are non-derivative financial liabilities with fixed or determinable payments
that are not quoted in an active market. Trade and other payable, employee benefits, related party loans and borrowings